

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 309 CD 2019 *consolidated with* No. 313 CD 2019

CLEAN AIR COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Designated Petitioners,

v.

SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY**

David R. Overstreet
Christopher R. Nestor
Overstreet & Nestor, LLC
461 Cochran Road, Box 237
Pittsburgh, PA 15228

Terry R. Bossert
Post & Schell, P.C.
17 North Second Street
Market Square Plaza, 12th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

George A. Bibikos
GA Bibikos LLC
5901 Jonestown Rd. #6330
Harrisburg, PA 17112

August 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*'S INTERESTS 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Permittees Are Not Subject To Fee Awards Under Section
 307(b)..... 4

 1. The fee-shifting provision of Section 307(b) violates
 Article II, § 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution..... 5

 2. The plain language of Section 307(b) of the Clean Streams
 Law does not authorize fee awards against permittees..... 8

 3. Interpreting Section 307(b) to allow fee awards against
 permittees would render the provision unconstitutional..... 18

 B. If The Court Determines That Permittees Are Subject To Fee
 Awards Under Section 307(b), Then The Standard For Imposing
 Fee Awards Against A Permittee Must Be The Same As It Is
 For Third-Party Appellants..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alice Water Protection Ass’n v. DEP</i> , 1997 EHB 840	23, 24
<i>Appeal of Lord</i> , 81 A.2d 533 (Pa. 1951).....	19
<i>Appeal of White</i> , 134 A. 409 (Pa. 1926).....	19, 22
<i>Blackwell v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989).....	6
<i>Big B. Mining Co. v. Department of Environmental Resources</i> , 624 A.2d 713 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Pure Oil Co.</i> , 154 A. 307 (Pa. 1931).....	19
<i>Commonwealth, Dep’t of Env’tl. Res. v. Butler County Mushroom Farm</i> , 454 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1982).....	8
<i>Dayoub v. State Dental Council and Examining Bd.</i> , 453 A.2d 751 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).....	25
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....	18
<i>Driscoll v. Corbett</i> , 69 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2013).....	19
<i>Eagle Environmental. II, L.P. v. Commonwealth</i> , 884 A.2d 867 (Pa. 2005).....	6
<i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Fischer v. DPW</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985).....	20
<i>Flynn v. Horst</i> , 51 A.2d 54 (Pa. 1947).....	17
<i>Green v. Milk Control Comm’n</i> , 16 A.2d 9 (Pa. 1940).....	8
<i>In Re Marshall</i> , 69 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1949).....	6
<i>James v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984).....	25
<i>Lucchino v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 809 A.2d 264 (Pa. 2002).....	14
<i>Lyness v. State Board of Medicine</i> , 605 A.2d 1204 (Pa. 1992).....	13
<i>Lyons v. DEP</i> , 2011 EHB 447	21
<i>Mount Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	20
<i>Murphy v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 486 A.2d 388 (Pa. 1985).....	8
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	6, 7

<i>Pennsylvania Financial Responsibility Assigned Claims Plan v. English</i> , 664 A.2d 84 (Pa. 1995).....	9
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	20
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	25
<i>Reeves v. Pa. Game Comm’n</i> , 584 A.2d 1062 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).....	6
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	22
<i>White Township v. DEP</i> , 2005 EHB 611.....	16

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 20.....	25
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 26.....	20
Pa. Const. Art. II, § 1.....	5, 6, 8

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501 <i>et seq.</i>	9
1 Pa. C.S. § 1903.....	9
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921.....	9
35 P.S. § 691.307.....	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 691.601.....	11, 12, 16
35 P.S. §§ 7511 <i>et seq.</i>	15
35 P.S. § 7514.....	10, 12

Regulations and Rules

25 Pa. Code § 1021.2.....	14
25 Pa. Code § 1021.51.....	15, 16
Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(1)(i).....	1

Other Authorities

Nowak & R. Rotunda, <i>Constitutional Law</i> , §§ 2.12, 16.11 (6th ed. 2000).....	25
